

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 40 MAP 2022

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
APPELLANT,
v.
NAZEER TAYLOR,
APPELLEE.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE OPINION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, AT NO. 856
EDA 2017, DATED JULY 29, 2021, REVERSING THE JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE IMPOSED
BY THE HONORABLE WILLIAM R. CARPENTER AND REMANDING FOR DISMISSAL IN THE
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY AT NO. CP-46-CR-3166-2014.

TODD N. BARNES
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ROBERT M. FALIN
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

EDWARD F. McCANN, JR.
FIRST ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

KEVIN R. STEELE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404
(610) 278-3102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

**I. THERE SHOULD BE NO CONFUSION ABOUT DEFENDANT’S
AGE WHEN HE REPEATEDLY RAPED A.O., OR AT ANY STAGE OF
THE RESULTING PROCEEDINGS.....2**

**II. EXISTING STATUTORY LAW CLEARLY REFUTES THE
PHILADELPHIA PUBLIC DEFENDER’S JURISDICTIONAL POLICY
GAP THEORY.....4**

**III. THE DEFENDER MISSTATES OR MISAPPREHENDS THE
COMMONWEALTH’S POSITION ON THE APPROPRIATE
PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING THIS CASE ON REMAND.....11**

CONCLUSION14

RULE 127 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEAppendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b)	10
11 P.S. § 244	8
42 Pa.C.S. § 6301	9
42 Pa.C.S. § 931	4, 5, 7, 8, 10
42 Pa.C.S. § 951	8
42 Pa.C.S. § 952	8
Judiciary Act of 1976, P.L. 586, No. 142, § 26(b)	6

Constitutional Provisions

PA. CONST. art. V, § 5.....	5, 6
PA. CONST. art. V, § 10.....	13
PA. CONST. SCHED. art. 5, § 4	6, 7
